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K4GENIO18

K5GENIO17

22K6

VSSCORE2K7

19K8

K9

15J12

VDDPDRAM1J13

UEMINT J2

DBUSEN1X J3

J4 VSSMCU

K1 VDDMCU

K10 FLSRSTX

K11 12

20K12

16H11

21H12

FLSRDYH13

H2IRTX

SLEEPCLK H3

VSSCORE1H4

VDDCORE1J1

GENIO24J10

7J11

RFBUSCLK G11

GENIO25 G12
RFBUSEN1X G13

CBUSDA G2

IRRX G3

G4 VSSIO2

VDDIO2H1

VSSPDRAM1H10

GENIO11 F11

F12RFBUSDA

VDDIO4F13

F2MICDATA

F3CBUSENX

F4 VSSDSP3

CBUSCLK G1

VSSIO4G10

E11GENIO8

E12GENIO13

E13GENIO12

EARDATA E2

E3MBUSTX

FBUSRX E4

F1FBUSTX

F10GENIO10

VSSDSP2D4
VSSDSP1D5

D6GENIO28

VSSIO3D7

D8 VSSPDRAM2

P00 D9

VDDDSP3E1

E10GENIO7

C9P14

GENIO31 D1

D10P04

D11GENIO5

GENIO6 D12

GENIO9 D13

D2GENIO29

D3MBUSRX

C12

C13GENIO22

C2GENIO30

JTMSC3

C4 JTCLK

GENTEST2C5

C6LCDCAMCLK

LCDCSX C7

C8P12

LCDCAMTXDA B6

P15 B7

B8P11

B9P13

C1 VDDDSP2

C10P03

C11GENIO20

GENIO21

B1

P02 B10

B11 GENIO0

GENIO3B12

B13GENIO19

B2 EMU0

JTDOB3

GENTEST0B4

B5 GENTEST1

A3 JTDI

A4 VDDDSP1

GENIO27 A5

A6 VDDIO3

GENIO4 A7

A8P10

VDDPDRAM2A9

GENIO26

UPP8M_V1.1_UBGA144

D400

A1 EMU1

A10P01

TESTMODEA11

GENIO1A12

A13 GENIO2

JTRSTA2

J415

17

14

15

J420

GND

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

13

1

2

3 0

1

2

3

4

5

5

6

10

0

2

1

0

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

J402

28

4

27

19

20

21

22

0

1

2

3

J418

J419

25

18

16

J406

8

7

4

J403 J404

J405

9

J414

9

2

3

4

5

J410

2

J408

2

GND

0

1

0

1

2

GND

1

J407

1

7

2

1

0

0

1

2

0

4

5

26

3

1

2

1

0

VCORE

0

6

MEMAD(24:16)

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

RFCLK

RFCLKGND

JTAG_EMULATION(6:0)

AUDIODATA(3:0)

AUDUEMCTRL(3:0)

PUSL(3:0)

DSP_MCUTEST(2:0)

RFCONVCTRL(2:0)

IACCDIF(5:0)

KEYB(10:0)

MEMCONT(9:0)

GENIO(31:0)

RFCONVDA(5:0)

RFICCTRL(2:0)

LCDUI(2:0)

E456

E457

E452

E453

E458

E455

B7H6

G5

G4

C3

G1

E454

E451

A10A5

B5

NC

B5 NC

WAITA1

B4H1

F3

F6

_AVD
B9H2

A
0

524287

G3

G6

_CE

C10H4

B3

C1

_OE

_RST/_RPB6H3

A3

B1

_WEA6H5

G2

F1

_WP

C6

D5

D4

C3

C2

C9

C8

CLKA4A6

F4

B6

D7

D6

C5

C4

D2

D1

C7

8NC

B2A10

16

16
A9A2
B8B2
A8A4
B3B4

21A2C4

D10

D9

B1,D8=

GNDB10,D3=

1NC

NC 2

NC 3

4NC

5NC

NC 6

NC 7

4194303

D450D452
K6f/4008R2E NMP_DCT4_64Mbit_40MHz

FLASHM 4Mx16

A

A5= VIO

A3,C1= GND

A7= VPP

ADDRESS/DATA I/O

0

VIO

R450 4k7

VPP

14

15

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

718

4

919

5

120

7

021

8

822

0

1

2

3

4

0

9

10

11

12

13

168
179
1810
1911
2012
2113
2214
2315

616

3

517

6

MEMAD(15:0)

GND

C454
100n

100n

10n

C451

C405

GNDGND

GND

GND

GND

C450C452

C404

10n100n

10n

VDDDSP

VDDMCU

VDDCORE

10n
C403

GND

GND

GND

C402
10n

GND

C401
100n10n

C400

GND

R420

1k0

C420

47p

C426
1n0

R426

1k0

GND

J425

1.8 V1.8 V

1.8 V 1.8 V in Test/Local mode

13 4

5

UEM

UEM

MJOELNER

User Interface

User Interface

Customer Care EMEA

2003 NMP
SCCE Training Group
© Only for training and service purposes
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TXIM

VREF2

TXQP

RXIM

RXQP

RESETX_BIF

RFBUSDA

RESETX_MJOEL

TXP

TXQM

TXC

RFBUSCLK

Components: 600 - 699

Components: 700 - 799

VREF1

RXIP

REFOUT

RXQM

NC

RFBUSX

VR3 VIO VR1A

TXIP

VCP

VPCTRL_G

VPCTRL_P

VPLL

VREF1

VRX

VTX

VTXLO_G

VTXLO_P

VTX_B_G

VTX_B_P

VVCO

VVCO_DIG

VXO

VR2

RXIM

RXIP

RXQM

RXQP

RX_1800

RX_900

TXC

TXIM

TXIP

TXP

TXQM

TXQP

VANT1

VANT2

VBB

VB_DET

VR7VR6

MJOLNER

DET

OUT_D_TX

OUT_G_TX

REFOUT

RESETX_BIF

RESETX_MJOEL

RFBUSCLK

RFBUSDA

RFBUSX

5

6

7

8

0

2

9

6

5

VR5

VTX_B_G

VTX_B_P0

1

2

0

9

1

2

3

4

RFCONV_O(9:0)

RFICCTRL_O(2:0)

SLOWAD_O(6:0)

POWER_AMP

DET

OUT_D_TX

OUT_G_TX

RX_1800

RX_900

VANT1

VANT2

VB_DET

VPCTRL_G

VPCTRL_P

VTXLO_G

BSI
0

1
BTEMP

SYS

bf4a_21

GENIO_O(31:0)

LPRFCLK_I

PUSL_O(3:0)

RFAUXCONV_O(2:0)

RFAUX_O(1:0)

RFCLKGND_I

RFCLK_I

RFCONV_ANA_O(16:0)

RFCONV_DIGI_O(16:0)

CONFIDENTIAL
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TX 1800

TX 900
RX 1800
RX 900

900

1800

R710

VBATTRF

100R

D
C

S
-T

X
D

C
S

-R
X

G
S

M
-T

X

Vcont2

G
S

M
-R

X

ANT

Vcont1

L
M

S
P

6
5
B

A
-1

0
1

Z700

NE68119-T1

V701

C712

15p

15p

C718

R721

47R

33p

C701

R718

3k9

180R

R719

5mH

L707

22p

C723

47R

R708

820R

R704

Add_R

GND

DOUT

BAT68-05W

V700

EHF2CM0900
L709

IN OUT

C709

4p7

R706

47R

27p

C713

27p

J705

C722

10R

R730

10p

C730

E700

10p

C706

8n2H

L700

INOUT

Add_R

GND

DOUT

R711

RESNET_3DB

2
9
2
R

2
9
2
R

17R6

EHF2CM1750

L704

C707

10p

22p

C739

R716

100R

45mH

L708

R703

3k3

J702 J701

E701

C728

C724
1p2

1p8

C736
15p

GND

R724

39R

J703

C726

27p

10n

C719

C716

150u_10V

5k6

R722

C711

2u2

C710

1n0

GND

L702

27nH

10nH

L705

GND

2p2
C748

VBAT

J704

10p

C733

R720

3k9

27p

C717

L706

2n2H

10n

C720

NE68119-T1

V702

1n0
C744

1n0

R714

C745

11R6

4
3
6
R

4
3
6
R

RESNET_2DB

R709

100R

J700

R717

R713

47R

180R

3p3
C732

L703

42R/100MHz

C721

27pVtxlo
9Pin

11Vapc

Pin 12

2 NC

3 Pout

4VDD

VDD 5

Pout6

7 GND

8

PF08109BN_02

BOTTOM_PLATE=

DCS

GSM

GND

N700

1GND

Vapc 10

C725

27p

GND

8k2

R705

VANT2

VANT1

VTXLO_G

OUT_D_TX

DET

OUT_G_TX

VTX_B_G

VTX_B_P

VPCTRL_P

RX_900

RX_1800

VPCTRL_G

N600

0.8 Vpp - 1.4 Vpp depends
on TX power level

2.7 Vpp
squarewaveFeedback to N600

N600

2.7 Vpp
squarewave

0.8 Vpp - 1.4 Vpp depends
on power level

2.7 Vpp square wave on EGSM-900
Tx power level 5 & 6,otherwise 2.7 VDC.

7) VTXLO_G at R716

Hi/Lo-mode

6) VANT1 at C701

4.2 V

6

7

NOKIA
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GSM900 Ch.37

TX :897,4 MHz VCO: 3589,6 MHz3589,6 MHz

RX :942,4 MHz VCO: 3769,6 MHz3769,6 MHz

GSM1800 Ch.700

TX :1747,8 MHz VCO: 3495,6 MHz3495,6 MHz

RX :1842,8 MHz VCO: 3685,6 MHz3685,6 MHz

C628

68p

0

1

2

3

J602

3u3

C620

2k7

R609

L601

2n7H

1

2

3

4

6

18R

R657

T600

LDB20C500A1800

1

2

3

4

5

J603

LDB15C101A3700
T601

IN

C642

100p

B39901-B7715-C610

Z603

897.5MHz

OUT

R621

10k

R620

12k

C611

27p

C626

10n

2R2

R656

6p8

C632

15p
C663

82k

R637

6k8

R618

C618

100n

22nH

L607

J608

R611

2x5k6

PLFB1 J4

J5DET

J6PLFB2

INPLO J7

INMLO J8

J9 NA

C629

6p8

H2

TXIP H3

TXQM H4

H5VPCH

VDDLOH6

VSS7 H7

NA H8

H9 NA

J1OUTHP

J2OUTLP

VDDTXJ3

VDDPRE

INPMG1

MLPG2

G3TXIM
G4TXQP

G5VPCL

VSSCP G6

G7 VDDCP

G8 VDDPLL

CPOUT G9

OUTHM H1

OUTLM

E8 SELADDR

E9 RFBUSCLK

INMMF1

F2 MLM

F3VSSTX

IMIR F4

VSS1 F5

F6VSSLO

RESETXF7

F8 RFBUSDA

F9

D6VSS3

VDDDIGD7

VDDDLD8

D9TXP

E1 INPH

E2 HLP

E3TXC

VSS5 E4

E6VSS4

RFBUSENXE7

VTXBL

C5 RXIP

RXIMC6

VSSXO C7

VANTH C8

C9VANTM

INMHD1

D2 HLM

D3VTXLOH

D4VSS6

VSS2 D5

B3VTXBH

VBDET B4

RBEXTB5

B6 RXQP

B7 VDDRXBB

B8 REFOUT

VANTL B9

INPLC1

C2 LLP

SENSE C3

C4

A1 VDDRXF

A2VSSLNA

VTXLOL A3

A4 VBEXT

A5 RXQM

VDDXOA6

XTALMA7

A8 XTALP

A9 VDDBBB

B1 INML

LLMB2

MJOELNER_S2006F3A
N600

2n7H

L611

VTX

10n

C621

J609

VTX

R629

18k

C662
15p

C610

100n

C607

1p2

C616

1u0

L608

22nH

12k

R623

100p

C644

C617

2p7

J600

15p

C631

R619

8k2

L614

22nH

4k7

R655

100n

C634

100n

C614

390p

4n7H

L604

3n3
C640C639

C612

27p

10nH

L602

11R6

4
3

6
R

RESNET_2DB

R640

C624 C664

R658

18R

4u7 22p

R647

120R

C660

L609

22nH

100n

22nH

L613

R603
100R

R605

C641

120p

22R

R622

22k

G

L606

15nH

IT001
VC

VCC

OUT

27p

C646

G600

47R

R646

B600

26MHz

R604

220k

R607

1k0

27p

C619

C627

68p

R610

2x5k6

J610

B39941-B7710-C610

Z602

942.5MHz

IN OUT

J601
R645

47R

IN OUT

120R

R648

VTX

1842.5MHz

Z601

B39182-B7714-C610

L603

OUT_G_TX

3

2

1

0

10nH
RX_900

REFOUT

RX_1800

RXIP

VXO

RXIM

RXQP

VTX

RXQM

OUT_D_TX

RFBUSCLK

RFBUSX

RFBUSDA

VPLL

VCP

RESETX_MJOEL

VVCO

VBB

VTXLO_P

VTX_B_P

VPCTRL_P

VPCTRL_G

VB_DET

TXP

VRX

VANT1

VANT2

TXIM

TXIP

TXQM

TXQP

VREF1

TXC

DET

VTX_3(3:0)

VTX_B_G
VTXLO_G

UEM

UEM

UEM

UPP
UPP

N700

Z700

N700

Z700

VR1A : 4.7 V

VR6 : 2.8 V

VR2 : 2.8 V

VREF01: 1.35 V

VR3 : 2.8 V

VIO : 1.8 V

VR7 : 2.8 V

N700

1.8 V

1.2 VDC - 3.2 VDC
depends on used channel

Feedback 0.17 Vpp - 0.5 VDC
depends on TX- power level

8) RXIQ-Signal at J600 - J603 9) TXP at C646 13)RFBUSCLK (test mode) at J60811)RFBUSDA (test mode) at J610

14)TXIQ at R610/R611

10)TXC (TX-power level 10) at R637 12)RFBUSX (test mode) at J609

8

9

13

11

14

1012

3420 - 3840 Mhz

VR5 : 2.8 V

26 Mhz system clock

Not used

15)26 MHz at B600

15

Amplitude between
0.7 Vpp - 1.8 Vpp
depends on
TX- power level

NOKIA
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Layout/Measurement points

GND

GND

VBAT

GND VSIM

SIM RESET

SimclkSIM DATA

NC

DC+

XMICP

XEARP
XMICN

XEARN

MIC- MIC+

Headint

VPPGND FBUS TX

MBUS

FBUS RX

Connected to UEM

VBAT

BSI

GND

BTEMP

Antenna

GND

TXC (power level 10) 26 MHz Clk SLEEPX (test mode) SLEEPCLKTXP

RFBUSCLK (test mode) RFBUSX (test mode) RFBUSDA (test mode) 10)TXIQ at R610/R611 RXIQ-Signal

NOKIA
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Componentfinder
NOKIA
Customer Care EMEA

© 2003 NMP
SCCE Training Group

Only for training and service purposes
RH-9 PCB version ey1a_03a

B C158 - J3 C206 - H4/5 C229 - G3 C310 - A3/4 C454 - F2 C640 - E5 C718 - B2 D J409 - H3 L L706 - E2 R157 - J4 R316 - B2 R620 - F3

B180 - K4/5 C159 - I3 C207 - I3 C231 - G4 C311 - G3 C607 - E3 C641 - E5/F5 C719 - D2 D200 - H4 J410 - I3/H3 L100 - L4 L709 - B1 R158 - J3 R317 - A3/4 R621 - F4

B200 - I5 C161 - I4 C208 - G4 C232 - G4 C312 - G3 C610 - D/E4 C642 - F3 C720 - D2 D320 - G3 J411 - H3 L180 - K3/J3 L710 - C5 R159 - J3 R320 - G3 R622 - F4

B600 - D4/5 C162 - J4 C209 - I4 C234 - G4 C313 - G3 C611 - D/E4 C643 - F4 C721 - D1 D400 - H2 J412 - H3 L181 - J4 L711 - C5 R161 - J4 R321 - K3 R623 - F4

C C168 - J4 C210 - I4 C235 - I4 C320 - G3 C612 - F4 C644 - F4 C722 - E1 D450 - F1 J413 - H3 L601 - E3 M R164 - I4 R322 - K3 R629 - D4

C100 - L4 C170 - J3 C211 - I4 C236 - H3 C381 - J2 C614 - E5 C646 - E5 C723 - D2 D452 - E2 J414 - H3 L602 - E3 M300 - K2 R165 - J4 R323 - K3 R637 - F3

C101 - L2 C171 - J4 C212 - I5 C237 - G3 C382 - J2 C616 - E5 C660 - E5 C724 - D2 F J415 - H3 L603 - E3 N R166 - J4 R386 - J2 R640 - F4

C102 - L2 C172 - J3 C213 - I4 C238 - H4 C383 - J2 C617 - F4 C662 - F3 C725 - D1/2 F100 - L4/5 J416 - G3 L604 - E3 N180 - J3 R168 - I3 R420 - D3 R645 - E3

C103 - L2 C173 - J3 C214 - I4 C239 - I3 C390 - J2 C618 - D4 C663 - E3 C726 - D1 G J417 - G3 L606 - F3/4 N300 - K2 R180 - J3 R422 - G3 R646 - E3

C105 - L4 C174 - J3 C215 - I4 C240 - G5 C400 - H3/G3 C619 - D/E4 C664 - F4 C728 - D1 G600 - F5 J418 - G3 L607 - F3 N600 - E4 R181 - J3 R426 - G1 R647 - F4

C106 - L3 C180 - J3 C218 - H3 C241 - I3 C401 - I2 C620 - D4 C701 - B3 C730 - B3 J J419 - G3 L608 - F3 N700 - C2 R183 - J4/I4 R450 - F2 R648 - F3/4

C123 - K3 C181 - J2/3 C219 - G5 C242 - I3 C402 - H3 C621 - E5 C706 - B2 C732 - E2 J100 - I4 J420 - G3 L609 - F3 R R184 - K4 R603 - E5 R655 - F4

C124 - K3 C182 - J3 C220 - G5 C243 - I4 C403 - H1 C624 - F4 C707 - A2 C733 - B2 J150 - J3 J425 - G1 L611 - E3 R107 - J4 R200 - H5 R604 - D5 R656 - G4

C151 - J4 C183 - J3 C221 - G5 C261 - H5 C404 - H1 C627 - F3 C709 - B2 C736 - E2 J402 - H3 J600 - H3 L613 - E3/4 R108 - J5 R202 - J3/I3 R605 - D4 R657 - F3

C152 - J4 C184 - K4 C223 - G4 C264 - G4/5 C405 - G2 C628 - F3/4 C710 - B2 C739 - B3 J403 - G3 J601 - G3 L614 - E3/4 R123 - L2 R205 - H3 R607 - D4 R658 - F3

C153 - J4 C200 - H4/5 C224 - G4 C302 - B4 C420 - D3/4 C629 - E3/F3 C711 - B2 C744 - E2 J404 - H3 J602 - H3 L700 - E2 R151 - J4 R206 - I3 R609 - D4 R703 - B2

C154 - J4 C201 - H4/5 C225 - G4 C303 - C3 C426 - G1 C631 - F3/4 C712 - B2 C745 - E1 J405 - H3 J603 - G3 L702 - B3 R152 - J3 R207 - I3 R610 - F3 R704 - A2

C155 - I3 C202 - G5 C226 - G4 C304 - B4 C450 - F2 C632 - E3 C713 - B1/2 C746 - C4 J406 - H3 J608 - E5 L703 - C3 R153 - J4 R310 - K2 R611 - F3 R705 - A2

C156 - I3 C203 - I3 C227 - G4 C307 - J2 C451 - F2 C634 - F4 C716 - C3/4 C747 - C5 J407 - H3 J609 - E5 L704 - B2 R154 - J3 R311 - J2 R618 - E5 R706 - B2
C157 - I5 C205 - H4/5 C228 - G3 C308 - K3 C452 - F2 C639 - E5 C717 - B1 C748 - E2 J408 - H3 J610 - E5 L705 - D1 R156 - J3 R315 - I3 R619 - E5 R708 - D2

R709 - B3 V Z150 - A2/3

R710 - B3 V100 - K3 Z261 - H5

R711 - D2 V301 - G4 Z264 - H4/5

R713 - E2 V302 - G2 Z601 - E3

R714 - D1 V308 - K4 Z602 - E3

R716 - D1 V309 - K2 Z603 - F3

R717 - E1 V318 - K3 Z700 - B3

R718 - E2 V319 - K2

R719 - E2 V700 - B2

R720 - E1/D1 V701 - D2

R721 - B1 V702 - D1

R722 - B2 X

R724 - E1/2 X101 - D3

R730 - D2 X102 - M3

S X386 - K3

S300 - A3 X387 - I2

T Z

T600 - E3 Z100 - L2

T601 - F4 Z101 - L3
Z102 - K3
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